113 Written Answers ASADHA 27, 1902 (SAKA) Written Answers 114

Handloom Industries in Dhanbad
Distt., (Bihar)

4767. SHRI A. K. ROY: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether he is aware of once-
flourishing handloom industries in the country side of Dhanbad District of Bihar specially in the Palassee Panchayat of Gobindpur Block, if so, the facts thereof;

(b) whether it is a fact that this industry ig gradually decaying; if so, the reason thereof; and

(c) steps taken to revive the industry in the district?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI Z. R.
ANSARI): (a) to (¢). Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House,

Air Service between Paina and Bhagalpur

4768. SHRI RAM SINGH SHAKYA:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased 1o slate:

(a) whether there is any proposal with Goyernment to introduce daily air <ervice between Patna and Bhagalpur;

(b) if so, when the daily service is likely to be introduced; and

(c) if answer to (a) be in the negative do Government propose considering the question of introducing daily service from Patna to Bhagalpur?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDTU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) and (c).
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Tamil Nadqu bans power for Aluminium barter deal with Kerala

4769. SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Will the

Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have given the directive to the Tarril Nadu State Government banning the power for Aluminium Dbarter deal between Kerala and Tamil Nadu; and

(b) if so, the detailg anq reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL AND MINES (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE): (a) and (b). While the Central Government does not favour barter deals, on consideration of the matter on merits they have approved th, agreement executed by the Madras Aluminium Company according to which the Company would deliver 3600 tonnes of aluminium to the nominees of the Kerala State Electricity Board in exchange for supply of 72 million units of energv from that Board.

Financial help for opening New Star Hotels in Tamil Nadu

4770. SHRI N. DENNIS: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the (1) indivi-Auals, and (2) firms to which {inancial assistance have been provided by the Central Government, financial agencies to open new Star Hotels in Tamil Nadu during the last five financial years;

(b) the details thereof relating to other Slates and Union Territories;
and

(c) the amount of money granted to them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI CHANDU-
LAL CHANDRAKAR): (a) During
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the last five years ended 31st March,
1980 Industrial Finance Corporation of India (IFCI) and Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI) together sanctioned total financial assistance of Rs. 15,00 lakhs i.e. Rs. 7.50 lakhs each
project in
Hotel
assis-

to one new 5-star hotel
Tami] Nadu viz, the Oriental located gt Madras. The said tance was sanctioned to enable the hotel management to meet g part of overrun in the cost of this new rpro-
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ject of 238-air-conditioned double-bed rooms.

(b) and (c). A statement showing the concernwise details of financial assistance sanctioned by the al] India financial institutions viz., IFCI, 1DBI and ICICI (Industrial Credit

Investment Corporation of India) to

and

new hotel projects located in various States/Uniop, Territories during the last five years ended 31st March, 1980 is placed on the table of the House.

Statement

Concernwise details of financial assiStance sanctioned by the All India

Financial Institutiong viz. IDBI; IFCI and ICICI tg new hotel projects during the last five years ended the 31st March, 1980,

—_ =

(Rs. in lakhsy

Name of the concern/location cf the project

State/Union

Assistance sanctioned

Territory — —
Loans Under- Total
writing
1 2 3 4 5
1975-76 (April-March)
1. Dolphin Hotels Ltd., Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 45 00 6-00 51°00
2. Guruprasad Hotels (P) Ltd., Bangalore Karnataka 400 400
3. G. L. Hotels Ltd., Aurangabad . Maharashtra g 0o 900
4. Elel Hotels & Investments (P) Lid. Bombay Maharashtra 20° 00 20°00
5. Oriental Hotels Ltd., Madras. Tamil Nadu® 15°00 15°00
6. Hotel Pink City (P) Ltd., Agra Uttar Pradesh 24" 50 24’ 50
Sub-Total 1975-76 : 11750 6-00 133- 50
176-77 (April-March)
t. Dalphin Hotels Ltd., Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 5 00 5° 00
2. Bihar Hotels Ltd., Patna Bihar 25° 00 25 00
3. Span Motels (P) Ltd., Kulu Himachal Pra- 5° 50 550
desh
4. Eastern International Hotels Ltd., Bombay Maharashtra 18-00 18- 00
5. Hotel Pink Citv (P) Ltd., Agra Uttar Pradesh 7° 50 7' 50
6. I. T. C. Lid.,
(i) Agra Uttar Pradesh 421°00 321°00
(ii) Delhi - i & Delhi
7. Maberest Hotels Pvt, Ltd., Panaji Goa 10° 00 10 00
Sub-Tetal 1976-77 : 392°00 39200


Grand total—1975-76 to 1979-80 :
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] 2 3 4 5
1977-78 (April-March)
1. S. B. Prcperties and Enterprises Ltd., Jaipur Rajasthan 32" 50 16- 50 49 00
2. Benaras Hotels Ltd., Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 76 00 22 00 98 0o
3. Indian Hotels Co. Ltd., Delhi Delhj 69 oo 69 vo
4. Trade Wings Ltd. Goa . Goa 120° 00 120 CO
Sub-total 1978-79 : 297°50  38-50 336 00
1978-79 (April-March)
1. Hotel Banjara Ltd. Hyderabad Andhra Pradesh 7 00 7 00
2. Dolphin Hotels Ltd., Visakhapatnam . 1750 17°50
3. Bibar Hotels Ltd., Patna Bihar 14°00 14 00
4. Elcl Hotels & Investments Ltd,, Bombay Maharashtra 46 oo 46 0o
5. Trimurthy Hotels Ltd., Cuttuck Ouissa 3° 30 3 %0
6. Northern India Hotels Ltd., Agra . Uttar Pradesh 4800 48 oo
7. Jaiprakash Enterprises Ltd., Delhi ., Delhi 140 00 2475 164" 75
Sub-total 1979-80 : 272° 50 2805 300" 55
1979-80 (April-March)
(. Hotel Banjara Ltd., Hyderabad Andhra Pradesh 10 o0 10° 00
2. Dolphin Hotels Ltd., Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 10-00 10 00
3. Elcl Hotels & Investments Ltd., Bombay Maharashtra 18- 00 18 oo
4. Trade Wings Litd,, Goa . Goa 57 00 5% €O
Sub-total 1979-80 : 95 00 95 00
117457 72'55 1247 05

